Cohn et al. (2019) presented a regional travel demand model to quantify how transportation
outcomes may differ for disadvantaged populations in the Washington, D.C., area under a variety
of future scenarios considering AVs. The model evaluated changes in indicators for
disadvantaged and non-disadvantaged communities under scenarios which AVs were primarily
single-occupancy or high-occupancy and according to whether transit agencies responded to AVs
by maintaining the status quo, removing low-performing routes, or applying AV technology to
transit vehicles. The result showed that VMT increased across all AV scenarios, compared with
the future baseline. VMT was significantly higher in EEAs than NEEAs for all scenarios,
indicating greater exposure and risk for persons living in EEAs.

Table 7 presents a summary of findings focusing on travel demand.

14

Table 7  Summary of Literature on Travel Demand

Scenario
(increase/decrease)

Change from the base condition R
eferen

ce

V
M

T

V
H

T

T
rip

s
 T

rip
s len

gth

 D
elay

 S
p

eed

 O
versatu

rated

Capacity (+30%)  3.6% −3.9% 2.4% 1.4% -17.3% 7.5% NA Child
ress et

al.
(2015)

Capacity (+30%)
VOTT (-65%) for highest income
HH

5.0% −2.1% 2.4% 4.3% -14.0% 7.2% NA

Capacity (+30%).
VOTT for all HH (-65%)
Parking cost (-50%)

19.6% 17.3% 4.9% 14.5% 17.7% 1.8% NA

100% SAV Adoption
Cost: $1.65/mi
No AV ownership
Capacity (0%) (To reflect a worst-
case)

−35.4% −40.9% 0.0% -15.9% -58.6% 9.0% NA

VOTT (-25%) 0.1% NA NA NA NA NA NA Zmud
et al.

(2016)
VOTT (-75%)

0.0% NA NA NA NA NA NA

Capacity (+100%)
VOTT (-60%)
Intersection delay (-100%)

11.9% NA NA 11.4 NA 101.9% -87.3%
Nadaf
ian et

al.
(2019) Capacity (+60%)

VOTT (-40%)
Intersection delay (-60%)

10.8% NA NA 10.2% NA 76.6% -73.2%

Capacity (+30%)
VOTT (-20%)
Intersection delay (-30%)

8.5% NA NA 7.8% NA 41.0 -50.0%

100% AV adoption 22.6% 22.0% 27.4% NA NA NA NA Xu et
al.

(2019)
VOTT (-50%)

24.1% 23.7% 30.9% NA NA NA NA

AV adoption with single
occupancy
100% adoption rate

66.0% -15.0% NA NA NA NA NA
Cohn
et al.

(2019)
AV adoption with HOV incentive
100% adoption rate 49.0% -28.0% NA NA NA NA NA

AV adoption with single
occupancy
100% adoption rate
 Limited transit

66.0% -15.0% NA NA NA NA NA

AV adoption with HOV incentive
100% adoption rate
Limited transit

49.0% -27.0% NA NA NA NA NA

AV adoption with single
occupancy
100% adoption rate
 Enhanced transit

63.0% -18.0% NA NA NA NA NA

AV adoption with HOV incentive
100% adoption rate
Enhanced transit

46.0% -30.0% NA NA NA NA NA

15

Table 7, continued

Scenario
(increase/decrease)

Change from the base condition

R
eferen

ce

V
M

T

V
H

T

T
rips

 T
rips length

 D
elay

 Speed

 O
versaturated

AV adoption
51% adoption rate
All trip propose

9.7% NA NA NA NA NA NA
Perrin

e et
al.

(2020) AV adoption
51% adoption rate
Operating cost $0.1/mile
(-50%)
Leisure trip

5.4% NA NA NA NA NA NA

AV adoption
51% adoption rate
Operating cost $0.5/mile (250%)
Leisure trip

10.2% NA NA NA NA NA NA

AV adoption,
51% adoption rate
VOTT (-50%)
Leisure trip

5.7% NA NA NA NA NA NA